WHEREAS, The County is currently the owner of certain real property more particularly

described in Exhibit B, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference (“The County

Property”); and

WHEREAS, the Endowment Land has an appraised value, as if vacant and unimproved, of 

Six Hundred Forty-One Thousand Dollars ($641,000); and 

WHEREAS, The County Property has an appraised value, as if vacant and unimproved, of 

Seven Hundred Thirty-Two Thousand Dollars ($732,000); and 

WHEREAS, The County desires to exchange The County Property for the Endowment 

Land, and the Department desires to exchange the Endowment Land for The County Property. 

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual promises, covenants and

[...]

performed by Ruby Stroschein, MAI of Gem Valley Appraisal effective

September 10, 2023 will be the value used for the purposes of this exchange.

3. As the appraised value of the County Property exceeds the appraised value of the

Endowment Land by Ninety-One Thousand Dollars ($91,000), the Parties agree

that the Department shall pay the difference in the amount of $91,000 to the County

at closing to equalize the exchange.

4. Due Diligence and Expenses.  This Agreement is contingent upon the Department’s

acceptance of studies, reports, and other items related to the Department’s due

[...]

The total cost of the Appraisal Reports dated September 10 and September

22, 2023 and amendment dated December 11, 2024 and January 21, 2024,

prepared by Ruby Stroschein, MAI of Gem Valley Appraisal for the

Endowment Land and The County Property was Ten Thousand Three

Hundred Dollars ($10,300)   The County paid the appraisal fee in full at the

time of service.  As per the due diligence cost share agreement, the

Department will be debited half that amount, Five Thousand One Hundred

Fifty Dollars ($5,150) at closing for the appraisals.

ii. The total cost of the Review Appraisal Reports dated January 15, 2025, and

amendments, prepared by Sam Langston, MAI of Langston & Associates

Inc. for the Endowment Land and The County Property was Seven

Thousand Dollars ($7,000).  The County paid the appraisal review fee in

full at the time of service.  As per the due diligence cost share agreement,

the Department will be debited half that amount, Three Thousand Five

Hundred Dollars ($3,500.00) at closing for the appraisals.

iii. The total cost of the survey performed by HMH Engineering, dated October

14, 2024 was Twenty Thousand Dollars ($20,000).  The survey fee was paid

in full by the Department at the time of service.  As per the due diligence

[...]

cost share agreement, the County will be debited half that amount, Ten

Thousand Dollars ($10,000) at closing for the survey.

iv. The total cost of the Environmental Assessment, Phase 1 report prepared by

191 North for the Endowment Land; dated August 2, 2023 was Two

Thousand Three Hundred Dollars ($2,300).  The Department paid in full for

the survey at the time of service.  As per the due diligence cost share

agreement, the County will be debited half that amount,  One Thousand One

Hundred Fifty Dollars ($1,150) at closing for the appraisals.

4. Due Diligence and Expenses.  This Agreement is contingent upon the County’s written

approval before Closing of studies, reports, and other items related to the County’s due

diligence investigation of the Endowment Land, which may include the same